H H Jackson County Courthouse
Jackson County Missouri 415 E12ih Street, 2nd floor
Kansas City, Missouri
64106
(816)881-3242

Legislation Text

File #: 19271, Version: 0

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
A RESOLUTION transferring $195,703.00 within the 2016 Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund and authorizing
the County Executive and the Jackson County Prosecuting Attorney to execute an Amendment to the
Agreement with Local Union No. 42 of the International Association of Fire Fighters regarding the
terms and conditions of employment of members of its bargaining unit within the Office of the
Prosecuting Attorney.

RESOLUTION NO. 19271, September 26, 2016

INTRODUCED BY Tony Miller, County Legislator

WHEREAS, by Resolution 18339, dated December 2, 2013, the Legislature did authorize an
Agreement with Local Union No. 42 of the International Association of Fire Fighters regarding the
terms and conditions of employment of members of its bargaining unit within the Office of the

Prosecuting Attorney; and,

WHEREAS, Ordinance 4899, dated September 26, 2016, now under consideration by the Legislature

will enact a new Schedule IV to Chapter 2, Jackson County Code, 1984; and,

WHEREAS, the Prosecuting Attorney recommends the execution of the attached Letter of
Understanding as an amendment to the Collective Bargaining Agreement with Local 42 to establish
new minimum and maximum pay ranges for all positions covered by the Collective Bargaining

Agreement; and,

Jackson County Missouri Page 1 of 5 Printed on 4/4/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 19271, Version: 0

WHEREAS, this Amendment to the Collective Bargaining Agreement will revise the salary ranges of
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney positions in an effort to reduce turnover, attract and retain qualified

applicant, and address pay revisions required by the U.S. Department of Labor; and,

WHEREAS, the approval of this Amendment to the Agreement is in the best interest of the health,

welfare and safety of the citizens of Jackson County; and,

WHEREAS, a transfer is necessary to place the funds required to cover the costs of this Amendment

in the proper spending accounts; and,

WHEREAS, the County Executive recommends this transfer; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following transfer

within the 2016 Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund be and hereby is made:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION FROM T0

Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund
Pros Atty Criminal Prosecution
008-4152 56080 - Other Professional Srvs $45,000

Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund

Prosecuting Atty Deferred Prosecution

008-4154 56790 - Other Contractual Srvs  $43,810
008-4154 56080 - Other Professional Srvs $14,648

Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund
Pros Community Crime/Drug Prevention
008-4156 56080 - Other Professional Srvs $92,245

Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund
Pros Atty Anti Violence
008-4102 55010 - Regular Salaries $74,519

Jackson County Missouri Page 2 of 5 Printed on 4/4/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 19271, Version: 0

Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund
DART
008-4108 55010 - Regular Salaries

Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund
Pros Atty Criminal Pros.
008-4152 55010 - Regular Salaries

Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund
Pros Atty Community Crime/Drug Prevention
008-4156 55010 - Regular Salaries

Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund
Pros. Atty Anti-Violence

008-4102 55040 - FICA
Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund

DART

008-4108 55040 - FICA

Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund
Pros. Atty Criminal Pros
008-4152 55040 - FICA

Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund
Pros Community Crime/Drug Prevention
008-4156 55040 - FICA

Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund
Pros. Atty Anti-Violence

008-4102 55050 - Pension
Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund

DART

008-4108 55050 - Pension

Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund
Pros. Atty Criminal Pros
008-4152 55050 - Pension

Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund

Pros Community Crime/Drug Prevention
008-4156 55050 - Pension
and,

$ 12,002
$ 72,765
$ 1,060
5,701
918
5,567
81
$ 10,731
$ 1,728
$ 10,478
$ 153

Jackson County Missouri Page 3 of 5

Printed on 4/4/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 19271, Version: 0

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the
attached Amendment to the Agreement is authorized to be executed by the County Executive and the
Jackson County Prosecuting Attorney.

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the

Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Chief Deputy County Counselor County Counselor
Certificate of Passage

| hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution No. 19271 of September 26, 2016,
was duly passed on September 26, 2016 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon
were as follows:

Yeas 8 Nays 0
Abstaining 0 Absent 0
Excused 1

Date Mary Jo Spino

Clerk of Legislature
Funds sufficient for this transfer are available from the sources indicated below.

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 008 4152 56080

ACCOUNT TITLE: Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund
Pros Attorney Criminal Prosecution
Other Professional Services

NOT TO EXCEED: $45,000.00

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 008 4154 56790
ACCOUNT TITLE: Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund
Pros Attorney Deferred Prosecution

Jackson County Missouri Page 4 of 5 Printed on 4/4/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 19271, Version: 0

NOT TO EXCEED:

ACCOUNT NUMBER:

ACCOUNT TITLE:

NOT TO EXCEED:

ACCOUNT NUMBER:

ACCOUNT TITLE:

NOT TO EXCEED:

Date

Other Contractual Services
$43,810.00

008 4154 56080

Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund

Pros Attorney Deferred Prosecution
Other Professional Services
$14,648.00

008 4156 56080

Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund

Pros Attorney Community Crime/Drug Prevention
Other Professional Services

$92,245.00

Chief Financial Officer

Jackson County Missouri

Page 5 of 5

Printed on 4/4/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

